

No. 14-1132

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GREG MANNING, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD	MATTHEW T. MARTENS
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
U.S. CHAMBER	JACLYN MOYER
LITIGATION CENTER	JOHN BYRNES
1615 H Street, NW	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Washington, DC 20062	HALE AND DORR LLP
(202) 463-5337	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 27 OF THE EXCHANGE ACT EXTENDS FEDERAL JURISDICTION TO ALL SUITS ALLEGING VIOLATIONS OF THE ACT OR SEEKING TO ENFORCE DUTIES CREATED BY THE ACT.....	4
A. Section 27 Is An Affirmative Grant Of Jurisdiction.....	4
B. Section 27's Grant Of Exclusive Jurisdiction Is Not Coextensive With Section 1331.....	5
II. UNIFORMITY IN THE APPLICATION OF THE EXCHANGE ACT IS CRITICAL FOR EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF THE SECURITIES LAWS AND EFFICIENT ADMINISTRATION OF FINANCIAL MARKETS	8
A. As A Law Governing Market Structure, The Exchange Act Must Be Uniformly Applied.....	8
B. Uniformity Is Particularly Important For The Effective Regulation Of Naked Short Selling.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Third Circuit’s Rule, Which Encourages Artful Pleading, Creates A Substantial Risk Of Inconsistency In The Application Of The Securities Laws.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , 552 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>ATSI Communications, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Ayres v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 234 F.3d 514 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Easton v. Crossland Mortgage Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Franchise Tax Board of State of California v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	6, 7, 9
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	7
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	4
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	9
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	9
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	4
<i>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Delaware for New Castle County</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pratt v. Paris Gas Light & Coke Co.</i> , 168 U.S. 255 (1897)	6
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	8
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	4
<i>Whistler Investments, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§ 77v	4
§ 78b	9, 10
§ 78f	9
§ 78j	16
§ 78k-1	10
§ 78l	9
§ 78m	9
§ 78o	9
§ 78q	9
§ 78q-1	10
§ 78s	9
§ 78aa	2, 4, 5
§ 78bb	11, 15
§ 80a-43	4
§ 80b-14	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
17 C.F.R.	
§ 42.203.....	12
§ 240.15c6-1.....	13
§ 242.200.....	12
§ 242.203.....	13
§ 242.204.....	12
68 Fed. Reg. 62,972 (Nov. 6, 2003)	12, 14, 15
71 Fed. Reg. 75,068 (Dec. 13, 2006).....	14
72 Fed. Reg. 36,348 (July 3, 2007)	14
72 Fed. Reg. 45,544 (Aug. 14, 2007)	14
73 Fed. Reg. 61,690 (Oct. 17, 2008).....	14
74 Fed. Reg. 38,266 (July 31, 2009)	14
75 Fed. Reg. 11,232 (Mar. 10, 2010)	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 49:3-52.1	17
Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 141.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-229 (1975), <i>reprinted in</i> 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 321.....	9
S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975), <i>reprinted in</i> 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 179.....	10, 11
SEC, Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations, <i>Risk Alert</i> (Aug. 9, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/about/offices/ ocie/options-trading-risk-alert.pdf	13
